
 

M E M O R A N D U M 

  

 DATE: August 27, 2013 

 

 

 TO: Planning and Zoning Board 

 

 THROUGH: Robin Meyers, AICP, Director 

  Planning, Zoning and Building Department  

 

 FROM: Steve Schield, AICP, ASLA, CFM, Planner 

  Planning, Zoning and Building Department 

 

 SUBJECT: Mar Vista Restaurant, Amended Special Exception  

   for Outdoor Dining 

  Special Exception Order 2013-02 

 

 

 PROPERTY OWNER/ Ed Chiles, Owner 

 APPLICANT:   

 

 SITE LOCATION: 760 Broadway, Longboat Key, Florida  

  Mar Vista Restaurant  

 

 EXISTING ZONING: C-1 (Limited Commercial) Zoning District 

 

 EXISTING USE: Restaurant  

 

 REQUEST: The applicant requests approval of an amended Special 

Exception application that would modify a previously 

approved outdoor dining area in a proposed second story 

addition.  

 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 

The applicant currently has an approved Special Exception for 59 outdoor seats on a 

new second floor covered deck area. They are requesting approval to amend the 

Special Exception to provide outdoor dining service in the proposed second story 

addition for a maximum of 60 seats (59 approved) on the proposed second story deck.  

They are also requesting to increase the total number of approved seats by 11 seats.  

There will be 62 seats (54 existing) in the first floor porch area, and 46 seats in the 

outdoor area next to the building. This will be a total of 168 outdoor dining seats, along 

with 12 seats (10 approved) in the enclosed bar area for a total of 180 seats at the 

restaurant located at 760 Broadway (see chart below). The proposed dining areas 
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represent an increase of 11 seats from the existing restaurant seating of 169 seats. The 

Special Exception is proposed as part of a concurrent Site Plan Amendment application. 

Approval of outdoor dining requires a Special Exception approved by the Planning and 

Zoning Board. Final approval of the site plan amendment is by the Town Commission. 

This Special Exception was previously approved by the Planning and Zoning Board at 

their April 16, 2013, meeting, but was determined to be invalid because of a legal 

notification error. 

 

A breakdown in the existing and proposed seating is provided in the chart below.  

 

Location  Existing Proposed Difference 

Indoor 1
st
 floor 59 0 -59 

Proposed 2
nd

 story 0 60 +60 

1
st
 floor porch 54 62 +8 

Uncovered outdoor 

area 46 46 No change 

Bar 10 12 +2 

Total 169 180 +11 

  

  As indicated in the above chart, all of the indoor seating from the first floor of the 

restaurant will be relocated to the proposed second story seating area. 

 

The standards for the granting of a Special Exception are outlined in Section 158.126 

Special exception uses of the Town’s Zoning Code. Additional standards for the 

granting of a Special Exception for outdoor dining are provided in Section 158.136 

Outdoor dining for restaurants. 

  

Staff met with the applicant’s representatives and agent to discuss how best to achieve 

the desired outdoor dining within the requirements of the code. Staff provided the 

applicant with photocopies of the applicable code sections, including Sections 158.126, 

158.128, and 158.136. Staff worked with the applicant to address the various sections 

of the code that regulate special exceptions for outdoor dining and site plan 

amendments. It should be noted that Section 158.136 predominantly addresses outdoor 

dining on the ground level. This application presented unique challenges that staff and 

the applicant worked through. The Zoning Code requirements for screening outdoor 

dining were written for at-grade outdoor dining areas, and not for second story or higher 

outdoor dining areas. A Special Exception for outdoor dining requires that the proposed 

dining area be screened from adjacent properties and rights-of-way by screening that is 

at least 80 percent opaque. The applicant proposes screening the dining area with walls 

and lattice that meet this requirement, along with a 14’ to 16’ vegetated buffer along the 

eastern property line.  
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STAFF ASSESSMENT 

 

The second story addition is the proposed location for the outdoor dining area. This 

area will contain a maximum of 60 seats (see attached site plan) as well as a service 

area that will not be used for food preparation. The proposal does represent a small 

increase of restaurant seating from 169 seats to 180 seats (168 outdoor dining seats). 

Most of the new second floor outdoor seating is being relocated from the interior of the 

restaurant on the first floor. Twelve bar stools will remain in the interior area at the bar. 

However, the bar area will be available to customers, and the applicant was required to 

account for this area, and the relocated retail area, in the parking calculations. Through 

the application of the parking provisions of Section 158.178 Commercial revitalization – 

Waivers, as adopted by the Town Commission in 2003, the applicant was required to 

provide a minimum of 32 parking spaces and was able to provide 44 parking spaces. 

 

The applicant proposes to construct two stairways and an elevator for customers to 

access the upstairs dining area, as well as another stairway for employee access and a 

dumbwaiter. Two new bathrooms have been constructed that meet accessibility 

standards.   

 

 

158.126 - Special Exception 

 

As per town code Section 158.126(A), Findings: 

 

Before any Special Exception shall be granted, the Planning and Zoning 

Board shall make a written finding that the granting of the special 

exception will not adversely affect the public interest and certifying that the 

specific requirements governing the individual special exception, if any, 

have been met by the petitioner and that, further, satisfactory provision 

and arrangement has been made concerning the following matters, where 

applicable: 

 

Findings of Fact 

 

To facilitate the Board’s review and consideration of the special exception petition, Staff has 

reviewed the application and plat documents, and provides the following findings of fact: 

  

1. The proposed use complies with all elements of the Comprehensive Plan.  

Staff found that the modifications to the proposed second story addition at the 

Mar Vista Restaurant were consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The 

outdoor dining use is connected to the existing restaurant facilities and is 

consistent with its principal use. According to the applicant, the proposed 
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addition would increase the economic viability of the restaurant. Increased 

economic viability of a commercial entity on Longboat Key, while maintaining 

the health, safety, welfare and property values of the community, is consistent 

with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies (GOPs) of the Future Land Use 

Element of the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed Site Plan Amendment is 

consistent with and promotes the Transportation Element GOPs because the 

site will provide safe access and accommodation for multi-modal forms of 

transportation, including pedestrians, bicyclists, and customers arriving by 

water. The proposed site redesign is consistent with and promotes the 

Conservation and Coastal Management Element and Infrastructure GOPs by 

providing for a stormwater redesign through construction of a stormwater 

retention area. The proposed use complies with and is not inconsistent with all 

other elements of the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

2. The proposed use is a permitted special exception use as set forth in the 

Schedule of Use Regulations. Zoning Code Section 158.125 Schedule of use 

regulations lists restaurants with outdoor dining as a special exception use in 

C-1 (Limited Commercial) zoning districts.  

 

3. Safe and convenient ingress and egress to the property and proposed 

structures has been provided. The site redesign will redirect pedestrian 

traffic from entering on the east side drive aisle to a walkway between the 

buildings and the parking lot. Two sets of stairs and an elevator will allow the 

public to access the new dining area. 

 

4. Additional off-street parking is being provided. The request for the special 

exception for outdoor dining will not increase the required off-street parking. 

The applicant meets the Town’s parking requirements through the redesign of 

the site and through the use of the Commercial revitalization – waivers section 

of the code (158.178). The proposed addition and redesign of the restaurant 

results in a need to provide 32 parking spaces. The site had previous approval 

for 44 spaces under Section 158.178 Commercial revitalization waivers 

including 12 boat slips, two on-street parking and one bicycle rack. No 

additional loading zones are necessitated by the outdoor dining area. 

 

5. Existing refuse or service areas are satisfactory to serve the outdoor 

dining area. The current location of the dumpster is in the parking lot on the 

Lois Avenue side of the restaurant. The dumpster location was moved away 

from the main parking lot to a location along Lois Avenue near the southwest 

corner of the property. This location provides adequate access for the waste 

management company. The proposed dumpster is stored within an enclosure 

designed to fully screen the dumpster from view. The refuse and service areas 

for the site are satisfactory and the proposed addition and outdoor dining area 

do not create a need for increased refuse and service areas. 
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6. New utility service is provided. The bathroom facilities have already been 

completed, which resulted in an increase in bathroom fixtures on the site. 

 

7. Adequate screening and buffering of the proposed use has been 

provided. The applicant proposes to screen the second story dining area from 

adjacent residential properties along Lois Avenue, Broadway, and the adjacent 

residentially zoned property to the east. The proposed outdoor dining area will 

be screened by a solid lower wall topped by lattice that is at least 80 percent 

opaque in compliance with the code. This screening is shown on the 

architectural drawings included in the application. Further screening of the 

dining area will be provided along the site’s eastern boundary adjacent to 

residentially zoned property and along Lois Avenue by landscaping and trees, 

adding to the visual protection of these two residential areas. 

 

8. Signs and additional exterior lighting are proposed. Additional exterior 

lighting is proposed along the stairways and in the ceiling of the upstairs 

outdoor dining area. The lighting proposed is indirect lighting along the stairs 

and in the upstairs facility that will provide no glare past the property 

boundaries as demonstrated by the lighting plan submitted by the applicant. 

No new signs are proposed. 

 

9. The applicant meets all yard and other open space requirements. As 

proposed, the outdoor dining area will be located on top of the existing 

restaurant and not in a yard area. The proposed second story outdoor dining 

patio is approximately 61 feet from the Broadway right-of-way, approximately 

60 feet from the Lois Avenue right-of-way, and approximately 49 feet from the 

Moore’s Restaurant property line. The C-1 (Limited Commercial) zoning district 

requires a 45-foot street setback and a 30-foot side yard setback from a 

residential property. The addition of stairways, an elevator, and the installation 

of new bathrooms will increase the non-open space coverage on the site within 

the maximum limits of the code for the C-1 (Limited Commercial) zoning 

district. 

 

10. The proposed use conforms to all applicable regulations governing the 

district in which it is located, with the approval of the site plan 

amendment. The C-1 (Limited Commercial) zoning district allows for 

restaurants with outdoor dining. The current use of the property is the Mar 

Vista Restaurant and the proposed use is for an outdoor dining area attached 

to the restaurant.  

 

11. The proposed use is generally compatible with adjacent properties and 

other properties in the district. The properties on three sides of the 

restaurant facility are zoned residential and Sarasota Bay lies adjacent to the 
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fourth side. The restaurant has been a part of the surrounding neighborhood, 

known as “The Village”, for over fifty years. The proposed addition of a second 

story outdoor dining area continues this existing use of the property as a 

restaurant. The applicant has proposed several design features to minimize 

external impacts including indirect lighting along the stairs and in the upstairs 

facility that will remove any glare extending past the property boundaries. The 

applicant will also screen the upstairs area from surrounding residential 

properties with a lattice of at least 80 percent opacity and additional 

landscaping along the eastern property line.  

 

Section 158.136 – Outdoor dining for restaurants 

 

The purpose of Section 158.136 Outdoor dining for restaurants is to provide standards, 

which are specifically applied to special exception use applications for an outdoor 

dining area at a restaurant. An outdoor dining area at a restaurant shall not be 

permitted unless it complies with each of the following standards: 

 

1. The principal use of the property shall be a restaurant that provides 

indoor dining, outdoor dining, or both types of dining. The principal use of 

the subject property is the Mar Vista Restaurant providing both indoor and 

outdoor dining.  

 

2. The outdoor dining area shall be used only for food service, drink 

service, as a waiting area, and for casual seating. Applicant is aware of and 

agrees to use the second story outdoor dining area only for food service, drink 

service, as a waiting area, and for casual seating. 

 

3. All food and drink preparations shall take place within the confines of an 

enclosed restaurant building located on the same site as the outdoor 

dining area. No preparation of food and drink in the second story area is 

proposed. 

 

4. An outdoor dining area shall be considered an expansion of a restaurant. 

Accordingly, an outdoor dining area shall be designed in such a manner 

that will maintain a free, unobstructed connection between the restaurant 

and outdoor dining areas. All regulations that pertain to restaurant dining 

areas shall apply to outdoor dining areas. The proposed second story 

outdoor dining area provides a free unobstructed connection to the restaurant 

through three different stairways and an elevator. 

 

5. An outdoor dining area may be located within the required street yard, the 

required canal, bay, or pass waterfront yard, and within a non-required 

yard. An outdoor dining area shall not be located in any required side or 
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rear yard when that yard abuts residential property. The proposed area 

does not lie within any yard areas. 

 

6. All outdoor dining areas shall meet the regulations for parking under 

Section 158.128 as may be modified by subsection 158.178(A)(1). The 

applicant utilized the Town’s Commercial Revitalization Ordinance, Section 

158.178 (shown below), to provide sufficient off-street parking for all on-site 

uses, including the additional patron area on the first floor and the second 

story outdoor dining area. 

 

 

Section 158.178(A)(1)(b)(iv)   

Restaurant: 1 space per 100 net square feet (restrooms, waiting areas, food 

preparation and staging areas, hallways and other non-patron areas exempt). 

 

 3,172 sq. ft. patron area/100 sq. ft per space -  32 spaces 

   

Spaces provided: 

 Car parking spaces provided on-site -  31 spaces 

 12 boat slips  - 12 spaces 

 1 bike rack for 5 bikes  - 01 space 

 Total spaces provided  - 44 spaces 

 

7. The entire ground service area of the outdoor dining area shall have an 

improved walking surface. Three stairways, an elevator, and an existing shell 

walkway connect the proposed dining area to the ground level entries to the 

restaurant.  

 

8. The entire perimeter of the outdoor dining area shall be physically 

delineated by the improved walking surface, railing, fencing, a wall, 

landscaping, or similar device deemed by the Planning and Zoning Board 

to be consistent with the intent of this subsection. The restaurant currently 

has an improved walking surface in place on the ground level that will be 

maintained. The second story outdoor dining area will have a wall around the 

entire area and lattice on three sides. 

 

9. Hours of operation 

a. The hours of operation for an outdoor dining area shall not be before 

or extend beyond the hours of operation for an associated indoor 

dining area, at which time, lights, other than safety and security 

lighting, shall be prohibited.  

b. When an outdoor dining area is located within 250 feet of residential 

property, service in the outdoor dining area shall not begin before 8:00 
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a.m. and the outdoor dining area shall be vacated by 10:00 p.m., at 

which time, lights, other than safety and security lighting, shall be 

prohibited.  

c. When a restaurant is not associated with an indoor dining facility and 

not within 250 feet of a residential property, service in the outdoor 

dining area shall not begin until 6:30 a.m. and the dining area shall be 

vacated by 11:00 p.m., at which time, lights, other than safety and 

security lighting, shall be prohibited. The hours of operation for the 

outdoor dining area are to be 11:30 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.  

 

10. No music or amplified voices shall be allowed in the outdoor dining area. 

Noise shall not be audible more than 50 feet from the commercial 

property and shall otherwise be in accordance with Section 130.02, Loud 

and Unnecessary Noise, of the Town code, as may be amended. Applicant 

is aware of and agrees that no music or amplified voices will be allowed in the 

outdoor dining area. 

 

11. All lighting used in conjunction with an outdoor dining area shall be 

designed and installed in a manner to avoid glare being directed toward a 

public or private right-of-way, adjacent property, and the Gulf of Mexico 

pursuant to Chapter 100 of the Town Code, Sea Turtles, as may be 

amended. The applicant agrees to adhere to the lighting plan submitted as 

part of the application for the Special Exception and acknowledges that any 

installation of additional lighting must meet all code requirements and be 

approved by the Town. 

 

12. An outdoor dining area shall be screened from all adjacent properties and 

right-of-ways. The required landscaped screening shall comply with the 

standards contained in Section 158.154(A)(1) and (2), except that the 

required screening in a street or waterfront yard shall have a height of 

three feet and the required screening in the side, rear, or non-required 

yards shall have a maximum height of six feet. In addition, the required 

screen shall be at least 80 percent opaque. The applicant acknowledges 

and agrees to these conditions that the outdoor dining area shall be screened 

to at least 80 percent opacity from all adjacent properties and right-of-ways.  

 

13. All furniture within an outdoor dining area shall be portable, meaning that 

such furniture shall be easily removable from the outdoor dining area. 

Portable furniture may include tables, chairs, and umbrellas. The 

maximum diameter of an umbrella shall be eight feet and shall be fabric 

covered. In the event of a tropical storm, the furniture shall be physically 

secured or stored within the restaurant building or other on-site enclosed 

storage area. The applicant is aware of and agrees to this condition. 
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14. No signs, unless specifically exempted in the Town Sign Code, shall be 

permitted within the outdoor dining area. No additional signs are proposed 

and the applicant acknowledges that any installation of additional signs must 

meet all sign code requirements and be approved by the Town before 

installation. 

 

15. Any increase in the total number of seats at the restaurant in conjunction 

with the establishment of an outdoor dining area, may subject the 

property owner to an assessment of a sewer/water connection fee in 

accordance with Town Code Chapter 51, Charges, Rates and Billing. The 

applicant is aware of and agrees to this condition. 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Staff recommends that the Board approve Special Exception Order 2013-02 to provide 

outdoor dining service for a maximum of 60 seats to be located in the proposed second 

story covered addition, conditioned on approval of a Site Plan Amendment, at 760 

Broadway with the conditions listed in Resolution 2013-30, Exhibit “A”: Conditions 

Requisite for Approval. If Resolution 2013-30 is not approved, approval of Special 

Exception Order 2013-02 would become null and void. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

Attached, please find a copy of the Special Exception application and support 

documentation upon which the staff assessment has been based. A copy of Special 

Exception Order 2013-02 is also attached. If you should have any questions, or desire 

any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the Planning, Zoning & 

Building Department. 

 

xc:  Ed Chiles, Property Owner 

Maggie D. Mooney-Portale, Esq., Town Attorney 

 Robin Meyer, Director – Planning, Building and Zoning Department 
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Proposed Special Exception

• To allow for outdoor dining service for a  

maximum of 60 seats in the relocated 

second story addition, also increasing the 

total number of approved seats by 11 

seats for a total of 168 outdoor seats and 

180 total seats, contingent upon approval 

of Resolution 2013-30.
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Proposed Site Plan Amendment

To amend the site plan to construct a second 

story addition over an existing restaurant, 

add 11 seats for a total of 180 seats, 

redesigning existing parking, and altering the 

site’s design.
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View of restaurant from Lois Avenue
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View of site from Lois Avenue near bayfront facing 

northeast
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View of restaurant from residence across Broadway 

facing southwest
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View of east side landscaping and drive 

from Broadway facing south
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View of east side landscaping and drive 

facing Broadway



TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY

Staff Recommendation

With the recommended conditions of 

approval the site plan amendment is in 

conformance with the Town’s Zoning Code 

(Chapter 158), and all other applicable Town 

requirements, including the design, 

adequacy, utility facilities, and other 

essential services.



TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the Special 

Exception as provided in Special Exception 

Order 2013-02 and approval of the proposed 

Site Plan Amendment as provided in 

Resolution 2013-30.  



PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE ORDER 2013-02 

 

AN ORDER OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OF THE TOWN 

OF LONGBOAT KEY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

USE APPLICATION FOR MAR VISTA RESTAURANT, 760 

BROADWAY, TO ALLOW FOR OUTDOOR DINING SERVICE WITH A 

MAXIMUM OF 60 SEATS ON A SECOND STORY DINING AREA, 62 

SEATS UNDER THE FIRST FLOOR COVERED PORCH AND 46 SEATS 

IN THE OUTDOOR DINING AREA NEXT TO THE BUILDING; 

PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   

 

WHEREAS, the Mar Vista Restaurant is an allowed use at 760 Broadway, as 

permitted in the Town of Longboat Key Zoning Code; and 

 

WHEREAS, Mar Vista Pub, Inc., the owner of the Mar Vista Restaurant, has 

submitted an amended Special Exception Use application (hereinafter referred to as 

“Application”) seeking an exception to provide a maximum of 168 outdoor dining seats 

in a second story addition to such restaurant along with 12 indoor seats, for a total 

restaurant seating capacity of 180 dining seats; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Mar Vista Restaurant has submitted this Application as part of a 

concurrent site plan amendment application; and  

 

WHEREAS, the approval of this Application for the increase to said restaurant’s 

outdoor dining seating capacity is conditioned upon the restaurant owner also obtaining 

site plan amendment approval as provided for in Town Code; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Official has, in a timely fashion, accepted 

the Application and referred same to the Planning and Zoning Board along with the 

supporting documentation and staff recommendations; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board following a public hearing makes 

these conclusions and findings of fact: 

 

(a) With the recommended conditions of approval, the Special Exception Use is 

consistent with the comprehensive plan, and with the purpose, intent, and all 

applicable regulations of the zoning district in which it is located. 

 

(b) With the recommended conditions of approval, the Special Exception Use is 

consistent with good design standards in respect to all external relationships, 

including but not limited to relationship to adjoining properties; internal 

circulation, both vehicular and pedestrian; provision of screening and 

buffering; and, hours of operation. 
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(c) With the recommended conditions of approval, the Special Exception Use is 

in conformance with Town policy with respect to sufficiency of ownership, 

guarantees for completion of all required improvements, and, if private, the 

guarantees for continued maintenance. 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING 

BOARD, THAT: 

 

Section 1. The Special Exception Use application for Mar Vista Restaurant 

located at 760 Broadway, Longboat Key, Florida 34228 is hereby approved subject to 

the conditions attached hereto marked Exhibit “A,” “Conditions Requisite for Approval,” 

Special Exception Use, Mar Vista Restaurant located at 760 Broadway, Longboat Key, 

Florida 34228, and dated concurrently with this Special Exception Use Order. 

 

Section 2. This Order allowing for outdoor dining in the second story addition 

with a maximum of 60 seats, first floor covered area with a maximum of 62 seats, and a 

ground level outdoor area with a maximum of 46 seats for a maximum of 168 total 

outdoor seats, and 180 total dining seats,  shall become effective immediately upon 

adoption by the Town Commission of the required site plan amendment. 

 

 

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Planning and Zoning Board of the Town of 

Longboat Key on the 17 day of September 2013. 

 

  

        Chairman 

 

ATTEST: 

 

  

Secretary 

 

Attachment:  Exhibit “A”: Conditions Requisite for Approval 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION ORDER  2013-02 

 

CONDITIONS REQUISITE FOR APPROVAL 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE 

 

MAR VISTA RESTAURANT 

760 BROADWAY 

 

1. The principal use of the property shall be a restaurant that provides indoor dining, 

outdoor dining, or both types of dining. 

2. The outdoor dining areas shall be used only for food service, drink service, as a 

waiting area, and for casual seating. 

3. No more than 60 seats shall be placed in the second story covered outdoor dining 

area. 

4. No more than 62 seats shall be placed in the first floor covered porch outdoor 

dining area. 

5. No more than 46 seats shall be placed in the uncovered ground level outdoor 

dining area. 

6. No more than 12 seats shall be placed in the first floor indoor bar area. 

7. All food and drink preparations shall take place within the confines of an enclosed 

restaurant building located on the same site as the second story outdoor dining 

areas. 

8. The approved outdoor dining areas shall not have permanent climate control 

equipment, but portable space heaters and fans, including permanently installed 

ceiling fans, are permitted. 

9. Safe and convenient ingress and egress to the property in compliance with the 

Florida Building Code and Life Safety Code shall be maintained. 

10. The outdoor dining areas shall be considered an expansion of the restaurant.  

Accordingly, the outdoor dining area shall be designed in such a manner that will 

maintain a free, unobstructed connection between the restaurant and outdoor 

dining areas. All regulations that pertain to restaurant dining areas shall apply to 

outdoor dining areas. 

11. The entire ground service area of the outdoor dining areas shall have an improved 

walking surface. 

12. The entire perimeter of the outdoor dining areas shall be physically delineated by 

the improved walking surface, railing, fencing, a wall, landscaping, or similar 

device deemed by the Planning and Zoning Board to be consistent with the intent 

of this subsection. 

13. The hours of operation for the outdoor dining areas or private dining room shall be 

limited to 11:30 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

14. No music or amplified voices shall be allowed in the outdoor dining areas. Noise 

shall not be audible more than 50 feet from the property boundary and shall 



  SPECIAL EXCEPTION ORDER 2013-02 (CONT) 
   

   

 

 

 

 PAGE 4 

otherwise be in accordance with Section 130.02, Loud and Unnecessary Noise, of 

the Town Code, as may be amended. 

15. All lighting used in conjunction with the outdoor dining areas shall be designed 

and installed in a manner to avoid glare being directed toward a public or private 

right-of-way, adjacent property, and the Gulf of Mexico pursuant to Chapter 100 of 

the Town Code, Sea Turtles, as may be amended. 

16. The outdoor dining areas shall be screened from all adjacent properties and 

rights-of-way. The required landscaped screening shall comply with the standards 

contained in Section 158.154(A)(1) and (2), except that the required screening in 

a street or waterfront yard shall have a maximum height of three feet and the 

required screening in the side, rear or nonrequired yards shall have a maximum 

height of six feet above the finished floor of the outdoor dining area. In addition, 

the required screen shall be at least 80 percent opaque. 

17. All furniture within the outdoor dining areas shall be portable, meaning that such 

furniture shall be easily removable from the outdoor dining area. Portable furniture 

may include tables, and chairs. In the event of a tropical storm, the furniture shall 

be physically secured or stored within the restaurant building or other on-site 

enclosed storage area. 

18. No signs, unless specifically exempted in the Town Sign Code, shall be permitted 

within the outdoor dining area. 

19. The applicant is proposing to increase the total number of indoor or outdoor seats 

at the restaurant by 11 seats.  The increase would subject the property owner to 

an assessment of a sewer/water connection fee in accordance with Town Code 

Chapter 51, Charges, Rates and Billing. 

20. Except as herein modified and amended, the conditions of all previous resolutions 

and site plan exemptions for the site shall remain in full force and effect. 

21. The special exception to allow for the construction of a second story outdoor 

dining area shall expire 12 months from the date of grant, unless appealed and 

extended by action of the Town Commission, if by that date the use for which the 

special exception was granted has not been commenced. An appeal for extension 

shall show that commencement of the use is being actively pursued by evidence 

of an application for a building permit, preliminary plat, or site and development 

plan, or other evidence satisfactory to the Town Commission; said extension shall 

not exceed six months. 

22. The special exception for the second story outdoor dining area shall expire 12 

months following the discontinuance of the use for which the special exception 

was granted. 

23. The special exception for the second story outdoor dining area is contingent upon 

obtaining a Site Plan amendment prior to submitting an application for building 

permits to construct the roof. 

24. Building plans shall include fire suppression systems, appropriate exit signage, 

portable fire extinguishers, fire alarm systems, and emergency lighting as 

approved by the Town Fire Marshal, prior to the issuance of any building permits. 



  SPECIAL EXCEPTION ORDER 2013-02 (CONT) 
   

   

 

 

 

 PAGE 5 

25. Subsequent to receiving site plan approval from the Town Commission, three sets 

of the approved site plan materials, with the necessary changes to meet all 

applicable conditions of the adopted resolution of approval, shall be submitted to 

the Planning, Zoning and Building Department for final compliance review.  The 

site plan materials shall include all plan sheets included in the application packet 

and photocopies of all applicable outside agency permits.  A building permit 

application must include the approved site plan with staff’s compliance review 

stamp of approval. 

26. Approval of the proposed special exception shall be subject to payment of all staff 

review charges. 
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May 31, 2013 
 
Mr. Steve Schield 
Town of Longboat Key 
Planning, Zoning & Building Department 
501 Bay Isles Road 
Longboat Key, FL 34228 
 
RE: Mar Vista Restaurant Renovation 
 Amended Special Exception Application   
 LTA Project No.: 417.03.01.10 
 
Dear Steve: 
 
On behalf of our client, we are submitting the Amended Special Exception Application 
supporting information for the Mar Vista Restaurant. The proposed renovation includes 
the relocation of existing seating to a new upstairs outdoor dining area, the addition of 11 
seats in the dining areas.  The 2-story office/storage building will remain in its current 
state with no proposed renovations at this time.  As this project qualifies for the 
commercial revitalization waivers, the parking calculations have been provided based on 
net patron area based on Section 158.178(a)(1)(b)(iv).  As such, parking meets the 
minimum requirements.  See Sheet 2 of the Site Plan Amendment Set for details. 

An application for a special exception for outdoor dining shall state how the proposed 
outdoor dining meets each of the criteria required for a special exception. Please find the 
following response to each of the applicable criteria in the application. 

158.126- Special Exception: 
 
As per Town Code Section 158.126(A), before any special exception shall be granted, 
the Planning and Zoning Board shall make a written finding that the granting of the 
special exception will not adversely affect the public interest and certifying that the 
specific requirements governing the individual special exception, if any, have been met 
by the petitioner and that, further, satisfactory provision and arrangement has been 
made concerning the following matters, where applicable. The applicant shall address, 
and provide answers where necessary. 

 
(A) Compliance with all elements of the Comprehensive Plan.  

The proposed special exception complies with all applicable elements of 
the Comprehensive Plan.  Refer to attached Comprehensive Plan Analysis 
for details. 

(B) That the use is a permitted special exception use as set forth in the Schedule of 
Use Regulations.  
The current zoning for the property is C-1.  Outdoor Dining is a permitted 
and allowed special exception use within the C-1 zoning district. 
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(C) Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon with particular 
reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and 
control, and access in case of fire or catastrophe. Existing Site currently has 
one curb cut access to Lois Street and two curb cut access points to 
Broadway Avenue.  Both are public streets.  Refer to Site Plan Amendment 
sheet 2 for proposed traffic circulation patterns and pedestrian paths for 
ingress and egress to the restaurant.   

(D) Off-street parking and loading areas where required, with particular attention to 
the items in (3) above and the economic, noise, glare, or other effects of the 
special exception on adjoining properties and properties general in the district.  
A detailed Landscaping & Screening Plan, Sheet 3 is included in the Site 
Plan Amendment.  In addition, a Proposed Deck Visibility Block Landscape 
Plan has been prepared by Michael Miller and is included as part of this 
application.  Existing vegetative buffers will be enhanced and will provide 
excellent screening & buffering of the site as shown on Sheet 3, Landscape 
and Buffer Plan.  Also included on Sheet 1 are all surrounding zoning 
districts for adjoining and neighboring properties.  Parking calculations 
and locations (including boat slips) are provided on Sheet 2 of the Site Plan 
Amendment Set. 

(E) Refuse and service areas, with particular reference to items in (3) and (4) above.  
The existing dumpster is located with a separate access from Lois Avenue 
and meets the size and dimension requirements of the Zoning Code.  The 
surrounding properties are already heavily vegetated which provides a 
natural buffer from the refuse and service area.  Additional landscaping 
and opaque fence has been installed to further protect adjacent properties 
from noise, glare and other effects. 

(F) Utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and compatibility.  
Existing utility information is shown on the Site Plan. In addition, the 
following utilities have been or will be modified or upgraded as applicable: 
Re-location, addition of new (ADA compliant) rest rooms which required 
relocated water, sewer and electrical service (See attached Architectural 
Plan and Lighting Plans); new elevator/elevator equipment room will 
require new electric service (See attached Architectural Plan); second floor 
dining area will require new electric for casual dining service (See attached 
Architectural Plan).  In addition, a sink(s) will be provided within the 
upstairs service area.  Since this is a renovation of an existing restaurant, 
there are no additional proposed utilities.  Only interior plumbing will be 
modified to accommodate the renovations.  Existing meter and backflow 
Sizes will be verified prior to building permit application based on the 
additional fixture units proposed. 

(G) Screening and buffering with reference to type, dimensions and character.  
A detailed Landscaping & Screening Plan (Sheet 3) is included in the Site 
Plan Set.  Existing vegetative buffers will be enhanced will and provide 
excellent screening & buffer of the site as shown on Sheet 3 – Landscape 
and Buffer Plan.  Additional landscaping is proposed at ground level and 
on the 2nd story to further enhance the screening and buffers.  Elevations 
are provided in the Architectural Plan Set from each of the four sides of the 
proposed building renovation.  With the exception of the Sarasota Bay 
side, all other sides are screened to a minimum of 80% by a mix of solid 
walls, lattice planted with vines (confederate jasmine or equivalent) and 
enhanced with the potted areca palms.   
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(H) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety, 
economic effects, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district. 
The existing site sign will remain.  Proposed lighting for the outdoor dining 
area will be as delineated on the Lighting Plans (Sheets ESL-1 and ESL-2) 
attached to the Site Plan Amendment Set. 

(I) Required yards and other open space. 
All minimum yard setbacks will be maintained.  The minimum allowable 
open space is 20% by Zoning Code.  This project will maintain a minimum 
of 30% open space which is well above the minimum required.  All required 
and provided yard setbacks are shown on the Site Plan, Sheet 2. 

(J) That the use conforms to all applicable regulations governing the district where 
located. 
The existing restaurant use and proposed 2nd floor outdoor dining area 
conforms to all applicable regulations governed by the C-1 zoning district. 

(K) Considerations relating to general compatibility with adjacent properties and 
other property in the district, including but not being limited to: 

a) Whether the proposed use would be contrary to the land use plan and 
would have an adverse effect on the Comprehensive Plan.  The existing 
(and proposed) use is consistent and conforms to the future land 
use designation as identified on the Town’s Future Land Use Map. 

b) Whether the proposed use would be compatible with the established land 
use pattern.  The proposed use is compatible with the established 
land use as the restaurant has been in existence since 1950. 

c) Whether the proposed use would materially alter the population density 
pattern and thereby increase or overtax the load on public facilities such 
as schools, utilities or streets.  A restaurant use does not add density 
population and therefore will not increase the load on schools.  Less 
than 10% addition of new seats are being added as part of this 
special exception application with the number of seats increasing 
from 169 existing to 180 proposed; therefore, the increase in load on 
the utilities or street systems will be de minimus. 

d) Whether changed or changing conditions find the proposed use to be 
advantageous to the community and the neighborhood.  This restaurant 
has been an established part of this community and neighborhood 
and will continue to provide quality dining and entertainment as part 
of it’s contribution to Longboat Key. 

e) Whether the proposed use would adversely influence living conditions in 
the neighborhood.  The proposed use will not adversely influence 
living conditions in the neighborhood as the use has been in 
existence since 1950.  

f) Whether the proposed use would create or excessively increase traffic 
congestion or otherwise affect public safety.  The average daily 
calculated trips are being increased by 6.5% which is a minimal 
increase.   

g) Whether the proposed use would create a drainage problem.   The 
additional impervious surface proposed as part of this application is 
less than 9,000SF which is exempt from permitting from the Water 
Management District and is considered de minimus.  The existing 
drainage retention volume will be increased to accommodate the 
additional runoff to ensure that no drainage problems will be 
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created.  This site discharges directly to Sarasota Bay and will have 
no adverse effects on adjacent properties or rights of way. 

h) Whether the proposed use would seriously reduce the flows of light and 
air to adjacent areas.  The proposed use will have minimal impact on 
light and air reduction to the adjacent areas.  All minimum setback 
requirements are being greatly exceeded and the existing trees 
along property lines have achieved heights that exceed the 
proposed height of the second story structure. 

i) Whether the proposed use would adversely affect property values in the 
adjacent area.  The proposed use will have no impact on adjacent 
property values. 

j) Whether the proposed use would be a deterrent to the improvement or 
development of adjacent property in accordance with existing regulations.  
The proposed use will have no impact on the improvement or 
development of adjacent properties in accordance with existing 
regulations.  The use remains the same and the existing 2-story 
building and existing mature trees and vegetation along the property 
lines provide significant screening of the proposed 2nd story dining 
area. 

k) Whether the proposed use would be out of scale with the needs of the 
neighborhood or the Town.  The existing/proposed use continues to 
meet the needs of the Town and surrounding community and is 
consistent and in scale with the needs of the neighborhood and 
Town. 

 
Section 158.136- Outdoor dining for restaurants: 
 

(1)  The principal use of the property shall be a restaurant that provides indoor 
dining, outdoor dining, or both types of dining. Please clarify the types of dining 
offered at Mar Vista and in what percentages.  The restaurant currently 
provides indoor and outdoor dining.  Both types will continue to be 
offered in the same manner as currently provided.  1st floor indoor dining 
will be relocated to 2nd floor outdoor dining.  33% of the dining provided is 
indoor, while the remaining 67% is outdoor. 

(2) The outdoor dining area shall be used only for food service, drink service, as a 
waiting area and for casual seating. Please specify each type of service to be 
provided in the proposed outdoor dining area.  The 2nd floor outdoor dining 
area above the restaurant will be used for food service, drink service and 
dining area only.  No waiting area or casual seating area will be provided 
upstairs.  . 

(3)  All food and drink preparations shall take place within the confines of an 
enclosed restaurant building located on the same site as the outdoor dining 
area. All food and drink preparation will be provided within the downstairs 
kitchen and bar area.  The upstairs service area will be solely for refilling 
beverages (water, soda, etc.) and for storing pre-packaged condiments 
for patrons utilizing the upstairs dining area above the restaurant.. 

(4)  An outdoor dining area shall be considered an expansion of a restaurant. 
Accordingly, an outdoor dining area shall be designed in such a manner that 
will maintain a free, unobstructed connection between the restaurant and 
outdoor dining areas. All regulation that pertains to restaurant dining areas 
shall apply to outdoor dining areas.  Acknowledged.  Refer to Architectural 
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Plans for proposed soft connections between new and existing portions 
of the building. 

(5) An outdoor dining area may be located within the required street yard, the 
required canal, bay, or pass waterfront yard, and within a non-required yard, An 
outdoor dining area shall not be located in a any required side or rear yard 
when that yard abuts residential property.  Acknowledged.  The existing and 
proposed outdoor dining does not lie within the waterfront yard.  All yard 
setbacks are delineated on Sheet 2 of the Site Plan. 

(6) All outdoor dining areas shall meet the regulations for parking under Section 
158.128 as may be modified by subsection 158.178(A) (1).  See Sheet 2 of the 
Site Plan for updated parking calculations based on net patron area 
consistent with Section 158.178(A)(1).  The architectural plans provided 
are consistent with the seating layouts as shown on Sheet 2 of the Site 
Plan. 

(7) The entire ground service area of the outdoor dining area shall have an improved 
walking surface.  The walking surface of the 2nd floor dining area shall be 
wood/carpet or equivalent material. 

(8) The entire ground service area of the outdoor dining area shall be physically 
delineated by the improved walking surface, railing, fencing, a wall, 
landscaping, or similar device deemed by the Planning and Zoning Board to be 
consistent with the intent of this subsection.  All service areas within the 
outdoor dining shall be clearly delineated by railings, bar areas and 
signage.  See Architectural Plans for details. 

(9) Hours of Operation: When an outdoor dining area is located within 250 feet of 
residential property, service in the outdoor dining area shall not begin before 
8:00am and the outdoor dining area shall be vacated by 10:00pm, at which 
time, lights, other than safety and security lighting, shall be prohibited.   
The hours of operation for the outdoor dining area are 11:30a.m. to 10:00 
p.m. 

(10) No music or amplified voices shall be allowed in the outdoor dining area. Noise 
shall not be audible more than 50 feet from the commercial property an shall 
otherwise be in accordance with Section 130.02, Loud and Unnecessary Noise, 
of the Town code, as may be amended.  The applicant is aware of and 
agrees to this condition. 

(11) All lighting used in conjunction with an outdoor dining area shall be designed 
and installed in a manner to avoid glare being directed toward a public or 
private right-of-way, adjacent property, and the Gulf of Mexico pursuant to 
Chapter 100 of the Town Code, Sea Turtles, as may be amended.  The 
proposed areas shall be well-buffered from adjacent properties and 
rights-of-way. The applicant acknowledges that any installation of 
additional lighting must meet all code requirements and be approved by 
the town.  See Lighting Plans and details (Sheets ESL-1 & 2 of the Site 
Plan Amendment Set).  See additional elevations provided as part of the 
Architectural Plan Set. 

(12) An outdoor dining area shall be screened from all adjacent properties and right-
of-ways. The required landscaped  screening shall comply with the standards 
contained in Section 158.154(A)(1) and (2), except that the required screening 
in a street or waterfront yard shall have a height of three feet and the required 
screening in the side, rear, or non-required yards shall have a maximum height 
of six feet. In addition, the required screen shall be at least 80% opaque.  A 
detailed Landscaping & Screening Plan is included in the Site Plan 
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Amendment.  Existing vegetative buffers will be enhanced and will 
provide excellent screening & buffering of the site in its current condition.  
Additional landscaping is proposed at ground level and on the 2nd story 
to further enhance the screening and buffers.  Additional trees are 
proposed on the East buffer between Moore’s and is depicted on the 
Proposed Deck View and Sound Buffer Exhibit prepared by Michael Miller 

(13) All furniture within an outdoor dining area shall be portable, meaning that such 
furniture shall be easily removable from the outdoor dining area. Portable 
furniture may include tables, chairs, and umbrellas. The maximum diameter of 
an umbrella shall be eight feet and shall be fabric covered. In the event of a 
tropical storm, the furniture shall be physically secured or stored within the 
restaurant building or other on-site enclosed storage area.  All furniture 
utilized in the upstairs dining area shall be made of resin or equivalent 
materials similar to the existing furniture.  Furniture shall be removed by 
hand and stored within enclosed structures when not in use. 

(14) No signs, unless specifically exempted in the Town Sign Code, shall be 
permitted within the outdoor dining areas.   
The outdoor dining area shall be covered by a roof. The applicant agrees 
that all of the above criteria has or will be met, as applicable. 

(15) Any increase in the total number of seats at the restaurant in conjunction with 
the establishment of an outdoor dining area, may subject the property owner to 
an assessment of a sewer/water connection fee in accordance with Town Code 
Chapter 51, Charges, Rates and Billing. 
Acknowledged. Detailed seating plan is provided on Sheets 2 and 3 of the 
Site Plan Amendment Set.  11 new seats are proposed as part of this 
application.  The restaurant is current paying for 11 units of sewer and 
water fees.  Per Town Code Section 51.02(J)(17), water and sewer units 
are calculated at 1.5 units for each 15 seats or fraction thereof.  The 
restaurant will increase the payments accordingly and agrees to a 
condition as part of the approval process. 

 
We trust that this detailed analysis meets and exceeds the requirements for the Special 
Exception Application checklist and review criteria.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
LTA Engineers, LLC 
 
 
 
Lynn Townsend Burnett, P.E. 
Principal 
 
 
cc: Mark Anderson, Chiles Group 
 Ricinda Perry, Esq. 
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May 31, 2013 
 
Mr. Steve Schield 
Town of Longboat Key 
Planning, Zoning & Building Department 
501 Bay Isles Road 
Longboat Key, FL 34228 
 
 
RE: Comprehensive Plan Analysis 

Amendment to Special Exception for Mar Vista Restaurant Renovation 
 LTA Project No.: 417.03.01.10 
 
Dear Steve: 
 
On behalf of our client, we are submitting the following comprehensive plan analysis as 
part of the Special Exception Application.   
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT GOAL – To preserve and enhance the character of the Town of 
Longboat Key by the following: 1) ensuring that the location, density, intensity and character of 
land uses are responsive to the social and economic needs of the community and are consistent 
with the support capabilities of the natural and manmade systems; and, 2) maintaining an 
environment that is conducive to the health, safety, welfare, and property values of the 
community. 
 
The application request is consistent with Goal 1 of the Comprehensive Plan as it 
provides for an update to the restaurant to increase it’s economic viability within 
the community.  The restaurant has been in existence since 1950 and is a staple to 
the community it serves.  All proposed improvements associated with this request 
are consistent and compliant with the Town’s Codes and Regulations.  All state 
statutes are being adhered to in regards to Water Quality Requirements.  All 
associated state health department permits are in compliance.  There is a historic 
structure on the property that has been maintained and preserved.  As such, the 
restaurant maintains an environment that preserves the health, safety, welfare and 
property values of the community in which it is located and is consistent with all 
Objectives and Policies established as part of the Future Land Use Element Goal.  
 
TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT GOAL 1 – To provide a safe, convenient, efficient, and 
operationally acceptable multi-modal transportation system for residents and visitors in the Town 
of Longboat Key. (Ordinance 2012-06; Adopted: June 21, 2012) 
 
The application request is consistent with Goals, Objectives and Policies of the 
Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan as it provides for safe ingress 
and egress to the restaurant via existing public rights of way.  It provides for 
multi-modal means of access by providing pedestrian paths (sidewalks), bike 
parking, boat slips and canoe/kayak access and parking.  Specifically, Policies 
1.4.3, 1.4.4, 1.4.5., and 1.4.6 are provided for by this project and it’s associated 
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design elements. In addition, as part of this application and development, the 
existing shell driveways will be regraded and stormwater will be redirected away 
from public rights of way which will improve the overall maintenance of the 
Town’s adjacent roadways (Broadway Street and Lois Avenue).  In accordance 
with Policy 1.8.3.; several Australian Pines have been or are proposed to be 
removed as part of this application.  In addition to these Policies, an updated 
Traffic Impact Statement with supporting calculations is provided to demonstrate 
consistency with Policy 1.1.8.  This amendment is exempt from Policy 1.1.6 as 
less than 50 new trips are generated.  Policy 1.1.9 is achieved by the use of 
several means of ingress/egress from the Site; safe and efficient internal 
circulation; and pedestrian oriented amenities (bike racks and boat slips).  The 
existing on-street parking on Broadway is in compliance with Policy 1.4.1 as the 
width of asphalt is 30’. 
 
 
CONSERVATION AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT ELEMENT GOAL 1 – The Town will maintain 
the quality of its environmental features. 
 
Although there are no wetlands located onsite, as part of this application, a 
stormwater retention system will be installed in accordance with Objective 1.2.  
Specifically, the project is achieving a stormwater retrofit consistent with Policies 
1.2.1, 1.2.2 and 1.2.3 by redirecting existing stormwater runoff into existing and 
proposed retention areas for treatment prior to discharge into Sarasota Bay.  
Existing native plants are being preserved and/or relocated onsite as necessary to 
maintain viable natural habitat for birds and wildlife.  In regards to Objective 1.5, 
the restaurant will continue to maintain hours and noise levels consistent with the 
Town’s Noise Ordinance.  Consistent with Objective 3.2, the restaurant meets and 
exceeds all required building setbacks and makes provision for safe storing of all 
outdoor dining furniture during storm events.  In summary, this project is 
consistent and complies with all applicable goals, objectives and policies of the 
Conservation and Coastal Management Elements of the Town’s Comprehensive 
Plan. 
 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE SUB-ELEMENT GOALS FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER  
 
The project meets all applicable Objectives and Policies for water and wastewater 
as current services are already provided to the restaurant. 
 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE SUB-ELEMENT GOALS FOR STORMWATER  
 
As part of the application process, a stormwater plan was provided in accordance 
with Objective 3.2 of the Stormwater Element of the Comprehensive Plan.  In 
addition, the existing Top of Bank of the stormwater retention pond is proposed to 
be raised an additional 3” which will significantly improve the water quality 
discharged from the site as well as provide additional treatment storage in excess 
of state requirements.  No direct discharge to Sarasota Bay is proposed as part of 
this application. 
 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE SUB-ELEMENT GOALS FOR SOLID WASTE  
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As part of the original application process, a copy of the grease trap maintenance 
agreement was provided to the Town to demonstrate compliance with Objective 
1.3.  In addition, the dumpster has been relocated to a concrete pad with fencing 
and buffers in accordance with the Town’s Codes and Regulations.  The 
stormwater treatment areas provide collection and treatment of any stormwater 
runoff from the dumpster area.  A drain has been installed within the dumpster to 
collect any grease or debris and is directed into the recently upgraded grease 
traps located on site. 
 
OTHER ELEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE PLAN NOT IDENTIFIED HEREIN ARE NOT 
APPLICABLE TO THIS TYPE OF PROJECT OR APPLICATION.  THESE INCLUDE 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, MANATEE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES, SARASOTA COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES. 
 
In summary, we hereby certify that this project is consistent with all elements of 
the Comprehensive Plan and is in compliance with all applicable Town Codes and 
Regulations. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
LTA Engineers, LLC 
 
 
 
Lynn Townsend Burnett, P.E. 
Principal 
 
 
cc: Mark Anderson, Chiles Group 
 Ricinda Perry, Esq. 
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I.   INTRODUCTION 
 
Grimail Crawford has been retained to conduct a transportation impact study for 

the Mar Vista Restaurant expansion (Project). The Project site is located in 

Longboat Key, off of Broadway Street east of SR 789/Gulf of Mexico Drive. This 

location is illustrated in Figure 1. The Project will be an expansion of the existing 

restaurant, increasing the enclosed square footage from 5,152 to 6,848, an 

increase of 1,696 square feet. The transportation analysis outlined below 

provides an evaluation of the existing conditions and the projected traffic 

conditions relative to the proposed additional square footage. Future conditions 

are analyzed for the year 2015, assuming a three year build-out for the Project. A 

conceptual site plan is provided in Appendix 1. 

 

The site accesses Gulf of Mexico Drive via Broadway Avenue.  Gulf of Mexico 

Drive is the first-accessed regulated roadway, and in the area of the Project is a 

two-lane, uninterrupted State roadway with two-way left-turn storage.  The 

posted speed limit is 45 MPH.  This area is served by SCAT Route 18 (Longboat 

Key Trolley) with 1-hour headways, and service seven days a week.  Bus stops 

are located along each side of Gulf of Mexico Drive just south of Broadway 

Street. 

 

This section of Gulf of Mexico Drive also has a marked bicycle lane on the east 

side of the roadway, and an unmarked paved shoulder on the west side of the 

roadway.  An 8-foot multi-use trail is located in the right-of-way on the east side 

of the roadway. 

 

II. METHODOLOGY 
 
The methodology conforms to the requirements of the Town of Longboat Key 

and the adopted Comprehensive Plan.   



Mar Vista Restaurant
Longboat Key, Florida

Project Site Location
FIGURE 1

November 2012

Key:

= Project Site
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III. PROJECT TRAFFIC GENERATION ESTIMATES 
 

Trip generation for the additional square footage was determined using ITE’s Trip 

Generation Manual, 9th Edition.  However, the restaurant is located within walking 

distance of many residential units, and is also accessible by boat.  To best 

estimate the actual amount of vehicular traffic that may travel to the site because 

of the expansion, it was necessary to determine the most appropriate ITE Land 

Use Code.  To do this, a PM peak hour count of vehicular traffic was taken at the 

restaurant entrance, and compared to the ITE trip generation rates for restaurant 

land use codes in Trip Generation.  The count of actual vehicular traffic, adjusted 

to reflect peak season, reports 16 entering and 6 exiting trips during the PM peak 

hour, with a resulting PM peak hour trip generation rate of 4.27 trips per 1,000 

square feet.  This is well below even the ITE Quality Restaurant (LUC 931) rate 

of 7.49 trips per 1,000 square feet.  As a conservative approach, the ITE Quality 

Restaurant rate was used for the additional square footage.  The resulting trip 

generation for the expansion is reported in Table 1. 
 

Table 1: Trip Generation (Proposed Addition) 
 
 

Land Use LUC Size Units In Out

Quality Restaurant 931 1,696 s.f. 9 4

9 4

Gross PM Peak 
Hour Trips

Gross Trips  
 
As reported in Table 1, 13 PM peak hour trips additional PM peak hour trips are 

estimated for this analysis.  The ITE Trip Generation Quality Restaurant (LUC 

931) trip generation sheet is provided in Appendix 2.  The traffic count for the 

existing restaurant is also provided in Appendix 2. 
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IV. PROJECT DISTRIBUTION AND ASSIGNMENT 
 

It was assumed that all vehicular traffic to the Project would arrive and depart by 

travelling Gulf of Mexico drive to Broadway Street.  Traffic assignments to the 

roadway network were estimated using a turning movement count at Gulf of 

Mexico Drive and Broadway Street, and the turning movements to and from 

Broadway Street. These counts suggest that approximately 59% of Project trips 

will travel to/from the north on Gulf of Mexico Drive, with the remaining 41% 

travelling to/from the south.  The estimated additional Project traffic volumes 

(corresponding to the additional square footage) at the intersection of Gulf of 

Mexico Drive and Broadway Street are illustrated in Figure 2.  

 

V. IMPACT STUDY AREA 
 

Per Town of Longboat Key guidelines, for a Project that generates less than 250 

peak hour trips the impact study area for the Project includes all arterial and 

collector streets within one-half mile of the Project entrance. Therefore, the 

impact study area consists of the segment of Gulf of Mexico Drive (from the 

Town of Longboat Key town limit to approximately Nomas Way) and the 

intersection of Gulf of Mexico Drive/Broadway Street.  

 

VI. EXISTING CONDITIONS 
 

Existing traffic conditions at the intersection of Gulf of Mexico Drive and 

Broadway Street were established by collecting a PM peak hour turning 

movement count (from 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM) at the intersection. These counts 

were seasonally adjusted using the peak-season correction factor from the 2011 

Florida Traffic Information CD.  For the roadway of Gulf of Mexico Drive, the most 

recent FDOT count (station 5061) from the 2012 Florida Traffic Information CD 

was used.  For Gulf of Mexico Drive, the standard FDOT roadway K of 0.90 and 

D of 0.5230 was used to establish peak hour directional volumes.  A copy of the 
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traffic counts and peak season correction factor are provided in Appendix 3, and 

the existing intersection volumes are illustrated in Figure 3. 
 

 

 



Mar Vista Restaurant
Longboat Key, Florida

Additional Project Traffic
FIGURE 2

November 2012

Key:

Project

XXX = PM Peak 

Hour Traffic



Existing Traffic (2012)
FIGURE 3

November 2012

Key:

XXX = PM Peak 

Hour Traffic

Project

Mar Vista Restaurant
Longboat Key, Florida
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Roadway capacity analysis for existing conditions was performed using the 

service volumes from FDOT’s Generalized Tables (10/4/10 version). Table  
reports the existing roadway volume and service volume comparisons and 

indicates that the study segment currently meets LOS standards.  
  
 

Table 2: Roadway Capacity Analysis – Existing Conditions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

At the Gulf of Mexico Drive/Broadway Street intersection, HCS Stop-Control 

analysis returns an LOS of B for eastbound traffic, B for westbound traffic, and A 

for NB left-turn and SB left-turn traffic, all well within the Town’s adopted level of 

service standard of service standard of E for Gulf of Mexico Drive, and indicates 

acceptable operation of the intersection. HCS worksheets for the existing year 

analysis are provided in Appendix 4. 

 
VII. BACKGROUND VOLUMES 
 

Background (future, non-Project) traffic was projected to the year 2015 using an 

annual growth rate of 1% on Gulf of Mexico Drive. Historical AADT data on Gulf 

of Mexico Drive (provided in Appendix 5) indicate negative growth over the past 

5 years, and the 1% growth rate was therefore chosen as a conservative 

minimum value. Land uses on the side streets are essentially built out, so no 

traffic growth on the side streets is expected. 

 

 

 

 

Roadway From To No. 
Lanes 

Existing  
PM Pk. Hr.  
Volumes 

Adopted 
LOS 

Standard

Adopted 
Service 
Volume* 

Existing  
PM Pk. Hr. 

 LOS 

NB/EB SB/WB NB/EB SB/WB NB/EB SB/WB

Gulf of 
Mexico Dr Nomas Way 

Longboat 
Key 
Town 
Limit 

2 368 307 E 1440 1440 B B 
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VIII. FUTURE TOTAL CONDITIONS 
 

To develop total traffic volumes for the year 2015, Project trips were added to 

background traffic volumes. This process is documented in Appendix 6, and 
Figure 4 illustrates the future total volumes at the intersection of Gulf of Mexico 

Drive and Broadway Street.  

 

Roadway capacity analysis for total conditions was again performed using the 

generalized service volumes. Table 4 below reports the capacity analysis and 

indicates that the study segment will continue to operate within the adopted level 

of service standard through the build-out year.  

 
Table 3: Roadway Capacity Analysis – Total Traffic Conditions 

 

NB/EB SB/WB NB/EB SB/WB NB/EB SB/WB NB/EB SB/WB NB/EB SB/WB NB/EB SB/WB

Gulf of 
Mexico Dr

Manatee 
County 
Boundary

Binnacle 
Point Dr 368 307 1.00% 379 316 4 5 383 321 1440 1440 B B

Roadway From To

Existing 
PM Peak Hour. 
Volumes (2012)

Future PM 
Peak Level of 
Service (2015)

Total Traffic 
Volumes (2015)

Background 
Volumes (2015)

Annual 
Growth 

Rate

Adopted 
Service 

Volumes

Project Taffic 
Volumes

 
 
 
At the Gulf of Mexico Drive/Broadway Street intersection, HCS Stop-Control 

analysis returns an LOS of B for eastbound traffic, LOS of C for westbound 

traffic, and A for NB left-turn and southbound left-turn traffic, all well within the 

Town’s adopted Level of Service of E for Gulf of Mexico Drive, and indicates 

acceptable of the intersection.  HCS worksheets for the future year analysis are 

provided in Appendix 7.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mar Vista Restaurant
Longboat Key, Florida

Total Traffic (2015)
FIGURE 4

November 2012

Key:

XXX = PM Peak 

Hour Traffic

Project
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X. COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
In order to ensure that the Project complies with the Town of Longboat Key’s 

Comprehensive Plan, the relevant Objectives and Policies from the 

Transportation Element have been reproduced and addressed below in the 

bolded notes:  

 

OBJECTIVE 1.1 
The Town will develop a multi-modal transportation system that provides 
for safe and efficient movement by walking, cycling, and transit service 
while also taking advantage of opportunities to improve traffic flow 
circulation on public roads. 

 
Note:  The transportation analysis demonstrates that the 
proposed development will not cause any degradation in 
levels of service, and that the first accessed intersection will 
continue to operate acceptably with the Project.   
 
Alternative modes of transportation are also accommodated 
near the location of the Project.  A bus stop for SCAT Route 18 
is located near the Project on Gulf of Mexico Drive, which 
provides hourly transit service.  A bike lane on Gulf of Mexico 
Drive, and a multi-purpose trail across the street from the 
Project, running parallel to Gulf of Mexico Drive, will 
accommodate bicycle and pedestrian transportation to and 
from the site.  

 
Policy 1.1.1 
The Town adopts the following peak-season, peak-hour LOS standards 
for each listed facility: 

1) Local and collector roads –LOS C 
2) Urban collectors – LOS E 

The peak-season adjustment factor will be determined annually through 
coordination with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), 
District 1 Office. The Town’s Future Transportation network is identified on 
Figure 2. 
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Note: Analysis indicates that the LOS in each direction on Gulf 
of Mexico Drive will meet the LOS standard of E under total 
traffic conditions in 2015.  

 
Policy 1.1.2 
All intersections on Gulf of Mexico Drive (GMD, SR 789), within the Town, 
will operate at LOS E or better in the peak season peak hour. All other 
intersections, within the Town, will operate at LOS D or better. 

 
Note: HCS analysis indicates that the intersection of Broadway 
Street and Gulf of Mexico Drive will operate at an acceptable 
LOS under total traffic conditions in 2015.  

 
Policy  1.1.3 
The Town will monitor traffic growth to ensure that the adopted LOS 
standards are not exceeded before the approval of future additional 
development. 

 
Note: The transportation analysis demonstrates that the 
Project will not cause the LOS to drop below standard on 
either the adjacent segment of Gulf of Mexico Drive.  

 
Policy 1.1.4 
The Town will ensure that comprehensive plan amendments and 
development activities provide adequate, safe, convenient and context-
appropriate on-site and off-site transportation infrastructure, including 
alternative modes of transportation, in order to preserve the health, safety 
and welfare of the citizens of and visitors to the Town of Longboat Key. 

 
Note:  The transportation analysis demonstrates that the 
proposed development will not cause any degradation in 
levels of service, and that the first-accessed intersection will 
continue to operate acceptably with the Project.   
 
Alternative modes of transportation are also accommodated at 
the location of the Project.  A bus stop for SCAT Route 18 is 
located near the Project on Gulf of Mexico Drive, which 
provides hourly transit service.  A bike lane on Gulf of Mexico 
Drive, and a multi-purpose trail across the street from the 
Project running parallel to Gulf of Mexico Drive, will 
accommodate bicycle and pedestrian transportation to and 
from the site.  

 
Policy 1.1.5 
Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2011-1398, Laws of Florida, the 
Town considers GMD (SR 789) an important state transportation facility 
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and shall monitor its function and operation as well as safety within and 
along its corridor. 
 
 Action 2: The Town will annually monitor the mobility plan and 
collection of fees. If the Town adopts mobility fees and if the fees or 
contributions are sufficient to fund a portion or all of a needed 
improvement from the mobility plan, Town staff will prepare a Proposed 
Action memo for Town Commission approval to fund the indentified 
project. 

 
Note: Traffic counts collected near the Project indicate that 
Gulf of Mexico Drive/SR 789 is currently operating within the 
adopted level of service standard in both directions during the 
PM peak hour. With background growth to the year 2015 and 
the addition of Project trips, the roadway is expected to 
continue operating at within the adopted level of service 
standard. Therefore, an acceptable PM peak hour level of 
service on SR 789 is anticipated at least through the year 2015.  
 

 
Policy 1.1.9 
In addition to the requirements of Policies 1.1.6 and 1.1.7, all 
comprehensive plan amendments and development orders, regardless of 
their trip generation volumes, shall provide safe, convenient, and 
operationally sound access to and movement within a development site 
for all users, particularly pedestrians, including: 

1) Site access, including access from and to GMD (SR 789) and collector 
roads; 

2) Internal circulation; 
3) Connectivity to the public right-of-way and adjacent sites; and 
4) Pedestrian-orientated amenities as appropriate (i.e. bus shelters/stops, 

awnings and shade trees, etc.). 

 
Note:  As previously noted, the transportation analysis 
demonstrates that the proposed development will not cause 
any degradations in levels of service, and that the first 
accessed intersection will continue to operate acceptably with 
the Project.   
 
Finally, a multi-purpose trail and a bus-stop at the site provide 
for alternative modes of transportation. 
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XI. CONCLUSION 
 
This traffic study was prepared to evaluate the potential impacts that the Mar 

Vista Restaurant expansion will have on the surrounding roadway network in 

2015. The findings of this analysis indicate that the roadways and intersections 

within the study area will meet the adopted level of service standards under total 

traffic conditions (including the Project) in 2015.   

 

Furthermore, the analysis indicates that the first accessed intersection of Gulf of 

Mexico Drive and Broadway Street will operate acceptably under build out 

conditions. 

 

Finally, a review of the analysis and findings of the study show that the proposed 

development will be consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the 

Town of Longboat Key Comprehensive Plan. 
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APPENDIX 3 
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TWO-WAY STOP CONTROL SUMMARY
General Information Site Information 
Analyst RAS 
Agency/Co.
Date Performed 11/15/2012 
Analysis Time Period PM Peak 

Intersection Gulf of Mexico/Broadway 
Jurisdiction Longboat Key 
Analysis Year Existing 

Project Description    
East/West Street:   Broadway Street North/South Street:  Gulf of Mexico Drive 
Intersection Orientation:  North-South Study Period (hrs):   0.25 

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Major Street Northbound Southbound 
Movement 1 2 3 4 5 6

L T R L T R
Volume (veh/h) 9 493 38 46 316 4 
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR 
(veh/h) 10 553 42 51 355 4 

Percent Heavy Vehicles 4 -- -- 2 -- --
Median Type  Two Way Left Turn Lane 
RT Channelized 0 0 
Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 0 
Configuration L T R L TR 
Upstream Signal 0 0 
Minor Street Eastbound Westbound 
Movement 7 8 9 10 11 12

L T R L T R
Volume (veh/h) 4 0 11 21 1 40 
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR 
(veh/h) 4 0 12 23 1 44 

Percent Heavy Vehicles 7 7 7 2 2 2 
Percent Grade (%) 0 0 
Flared Approach N N 
   Storage 0 0 
RT Channelized 0 0 
Lanes 0 1 0 0 1 0 
Configuration LTR LTR 
Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Approach Northbound Southbound Westbound Eastbound 
Movement 1 4 7 8 9 10 11 12
Lane Configuration L L LTR LTR 
v (veh/h) 10 51 68 16 
C (m) (veh/h) 1189 981 430 495 
v/c 0.01 0.05 0.16 0.03 
95% queue length 0.03 0.16 0.56 0.10 
Control Delay (s/veh) 8.1 8.9 14.9 12.5 
LOS A A B B 
Approach Delay (s/veh) -- -- 14.9 12.5 
Approach LOS -- -- B B 

Copyright © 2010 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved     HCS+TM   Version 5.6 Generated:  11/15/2012    11:04 AM
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APPENDIX 5 

HISTORICAL AADT DATA 
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APPENDIX 6 

TURNING MOVEMENT VOLUME 

CALCULATIONS 
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TOTAL TRAFFIC HCS WORKSHEET 

 

 

 

 
 

 



TWO-WAY STOP CONTROL SUMMARY
General Information Site Information 
Analyst RAS 
Agency/Co.
Date Performed 11/15/2012 
Analysis Time Period PM Peak 

Intersection Gulf of Mexico/Broadway 
Jurisdiction Longboat Key 
Analysis Year Total 

Project Description    
East/West Street:   Broadway Street North/South Street:  Gulf of Mexico Drive 
Intersection Orientation:  North-South Study Period (hrs):   0.25 

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Major Street Northbound Southbound 
Movement 1 2 3 4 5 6

L T R L T R
Volume (veh/h) 9 508 43 52 325 4 
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR 
(veh/h) 10 570 48 58 365 4 

Percent Heavy Vehicles 4 -- -- 2 -- --
Median Type  Two Way Left Turn Lane 
RT Channelized 0 0 
Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 0 
Configuration L T R L TR 
Upstream Signal 0 0 
Minor Street Eastbound Westbound 
Movement 7 8 9 10 11 12

L T R L T R
Volume (veh/h) 4 0 11 23 1 42 
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.89 
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR 
(veh/h) 4 0 12 25 1 47 

Percent Heavy Vehicles 7 7 7 2 2 2 
Percent Grade (%) 0 0 
Flared Approach N N 
   Storage 0 0 
RT Channelized 0 0 
Lanes 0 1 0 0 1 0 
Configuration LTR LTR 
Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Approach Northbound Southbound Westbound Eastbound 
Movement 1 4 7 8 9 10 11 12
Lane Configuration L L LTR LTR 
v (veh/h) 10 58 73 16 
C (m) (veh/h) 1179 962 416 478 
v/c 0.01 0.06 0.18 0.03 
95% queue length 0.03 0.19 0.63 0.10 
Control Delay (s/veh) 8.1 9.0 15.5 12.8 
LOS A A C B 
Approach Delay (s/veh) -- -- 15.5 12.8 
Approach LOS -- -- C B 

Copyright © 2010 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved     HCS+TM   Version 5.6 Generated:  11/15/2012    11:42 AM

Page 1 of 1Two-Way Stop Control
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SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 35S, RANGE 16E

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT SITE

Fl
or

id
a 

C
er

tif
ic

at
e 

N
o.

 

D
at

e:

Ly
nn

 T
ow

ns
en

d 
B

ur
ne

tt,
 P

.E
.

53
22

6

SHT. NO. CONTENTS

0 COVER SHEET
1 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN W/ AERIAL OVERLAY
2 SITE PLAN
3 LANDSCAPE, BUFFER & SCREENING PLAN
4 STORMWATER, SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENTATION PLAN
ESL-1 LIGHTING PLAN
ESL-2 PROPOSED FIXTURE SECTIONS

2004 53rd Avenue East, Bradenton, FL 34203
Phone 941.756.9100
 Fax 941.756.9119

Town of Longboat Key, Florida

SHEET INDEX

(ORB 1288, PAGE 3343)

THE SOUTHWEST 1/2 OF LOT 4, LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8, BLOCK 1, LONGBEACH SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 306, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THAT PORTION
OF BAYSIDE DRIVE LYING EASTERLY OF SAID LOT 8, AND THE SAID SOUTHWEST 1/2 OF LOT 4, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWESTERNMOST CORNER OF SAID LOT 7, AND RUN N50°00'00"E, ALONG THE
NORTHWEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 1, A DISTANCE OF 174.63 FEET; THENCE S39°50'42"E, ALONG THE
NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/2 OF LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 184.8 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE
MEAN HIGH WATER LINE OF SARASOTA BAY; THENCE MEANDERING ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE
IN SOUTHERLY DIRECTION, A DISTANCE OF 144 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO INTERSECT THE
NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHWEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LINLEY STREET; THENCE
S50°00'00"W, ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 55 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHEAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LOIS STREET; THENCE
N39°46'54"W, ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION AND SAID NORTHEAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 256.70 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.  LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 35
SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

NOTE:
EXISTING INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY
PREPARED BY LEO MILLS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOCATION MAP

SITE

DESIGN TEAM:

Mar Vista Pub, Inc.
660 Broadway Street
Longboat Key, FL 34228
P.O. BOX 1478
Anna Maria, FL 34216
(941)  779-1696

The Schimberg Group Inc.
40 S. Pineapple Ave., Ste. 101
Sarasota,   FL 34236
(941)  894-6888

Leo Mills& Associates, Inc.
620 8th Avenue West
Palmetto, FL 34221
(941)  722-2460

Stewart Engineering Consultants
1859 Northgate Boulevard
Sarasota, FL 34234
(941)  351-9996

SEGO & SEGO
113 Los Cedros Dr.
Anna Maria, FL 34216
(941)  778-8204
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NOTE:
EXISTING INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY
PREPARED BY LEO MILLS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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1 STORY FRAME
  BUILDING

"MARVISTA PUB"

EXISTING

8'

HEAVY SHRUBS & HEDGE ON BERM

HEAVY SHRUBS & HEDGE

OFFICE AND STORAGE

LEGEND
EXISTING TREES

EXISTING CONCRETE

EXISTING SHELL

PROPOSED PAVER,  CONCRETE OR EQUIVALENT

EXISTING 4' HIGH CHAIN
LINK FENCE TO BE REPLACED 
WITH 6' WOOD FENCE OR 

YARD AREA (S
ETBACK)

EQUIVALENT

PROPOSED SHELL

7.5'

LANDSCAPE

BUFFER (E
XISTING)

10.0'

LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

3 - PROPOSED POTTED
ARECAS TO DELINEATE END
OF DRIVEWAY

BUILDING
CONCRETE BLOCK

2 STORY

ENHANCED LANDSCAPE  BUFFER
TO BE INSTALLED ALONG
WESTERN FACADE WITH MIN.

HEIGHTS OF 14' AND 30% OPACITY
AT INSTALLATION.

REFER TO SEPARATE BUFFER
EXHIBIT PREPARED BY MICHAEL

MILLER FOR TYPES AND QUANTITIES
OF PLANT MATERIALS.

UP

1,735 SQ. FT.
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NOTE:
EXISTING INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY
PREPARED BY LEO MILLS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

PROPOSED POTTED 'ARECA' PALMS W/ DRIP IRRIGATION TO COMPLY
WITH THE OUTDOOR DINING SCREENING ORDINANCE (SEC. 158.136(A)(12)).
TO BE PLACED ON THE PERIMETER OF THE UPSTAIRS DINING ROOM.

100% SCREENING
(SOLID WALL)

0% SCREENING REQUIRED
WATERFRONT

WATERFRONT

VIEW

80% SCREENING
(LATTICE WALL W/ 
CONFEDERATE 
JASMINE OR EQUAL) 4' HIGH

46 SEATS

TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED = 20% MINIMUM
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 34.3% 

OPEN SPACE CALC.
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TREES TO BE REMOVED (INCLUDES 3 CEDARS, 3 FICUS TREES

TREES TO BE RELOCATED TO EAST BUFFER
(INCLUDES 5 CABBAGE PALMS AND 1 ORNAMENTAL PALM)
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1 STORY FRAME
  BUILDING

"MARVISTA PUB"

EXISTING

CONSTRUCT SILT FENCE

INSTALL SILT FENCE

INSTALL SILT FENCE

OFFICE AND STORAGE

LEGEND

EXISTING CONCRETE

EXISTING SHELL

PROPOSED PAVER,  CONCRETE OR EQUIVALENT

CONSTRUCT 9" HIGH BERM TOP ELEV. = 1.8

CONSTRUCT 9" HIGH BERM TOP ELEV = 1.8

CONSTRUCT 9" HIGH BERM TOP ELEV. = 1.8

EXISTING 24" 
HIGH BERM

DRAINAGE FLOW ARROWS
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PROPOSED SHELL

2.70

CONSTRUCT
RIP-RAP
WITH LINER

CONSTRUCT 65± LF OF
4" PVC DRAIN AT 0.6%±

SLOPE (MATCH INV.
OF EXIST. STUBOUT)

2.25

2.25

1.81

MATCH EXIST.

1.83

MATCH EXIST.
CONSTRUCT 12" DRAIN BASIN
WITH SINGLE 4" OUTLET AND
CAST IRON GRATE (ADS OR
EQUIVALENT)
RIM = 2.70 (NAVD88)
INV. = 1.35 (NAVD88)

VALVE W/ VALVE BOX & C.O.
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2.25

1.8

1.8

UP

UP

UP

NEW EL
EVA

TO
R

EX
IS

TI
NG

W
AL

K-
IN

COOLE
R

EL
EVA

TE
D

GEN
ERAT

OR

PA
D

BUILDING
CONCRETE BLOCK

2 STORY

Fl
or

id
a 

C
er

tif
ic

at
e 

N
o.

 

D
at

e:

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

N
O

.
D

A
TE

B
Y

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t, 
to

ge
th

er
 w

ith
 th

e
co

nc
ep

ts
 a

nd
 d

es
ig

ns
 p

re
se

nt
ed

he
re

in
, a

s 
an

 in
st

ru
m

en
t o

f s
er

vi
ce

,
is

 in
te

nd
ed

 o
nl

y 
fo

r t
he

 s
pe

ci
fic

pu
rp

os
e 

an
d 

cl
ie

nt
 fo

r w
hi

ch
 it

 w
as

pr
ep

ar
ed

.  
R

eu
se

 o
f a

nd
 im

pr
op

er
re

lia
nc

e 
on

 th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t w
ith

ou
t

w
rit

te
n 

au
th

or
iz

at
io

n 
an

d 
ad

ap
ta

tio
n

by
 L

TA
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

, L
LC

, s
ha

ll 
be

w
ith

ou
t l

ia
bi

lit
y 

to
 L

TA
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

,
LL

C
.  

P
ub

lic
 e

nt
iti

es
 a

re
 e

xe
m

pt
fro

m
 th

is
 c

op
yr

ig
ht

.

C
A

D
D

 F
ile

:

D
es

ig
n 

B
y:

D
ra

w
n 

B
y:

C
he

ck
ed

 B
y:

P
ro

je
ct

 N
o.

:

D
at

e:

S
C

A
LE

:

19
22

 5
3r

d 
Av

en
ue

 E
as

t
B

ra
de

nt
on

, F
L 

34
20

3
P

ho
ne

 9
41

.7
56

.9
10

0
 F

ax
 9

41
.7

56
.9

11
9

C
. A

. N
o.

 2
90

44

Ly
nn

 T
ow

ns
en

d 
B

ur
ne

tt,
 P

.E
.

53
22

6

41
7-

01
-0

1-
10

LT
B

K
A

T

K
A

T

S
E

E
 S

C
A

LE

4/
27

/1
0

41
7-

10
-S

IT
E

 P
LA

N
 2

01
3.

dw
g

TYPICAL
SILT FENCE

WATER QUALITY CALCULATIONS:

PROPOSED WHEEL STOP

REQUIRED VOLUME = 0.75" x SITE AREA
0.75" x 39,941 = 2,496 C.F.
PROVIDED VOLUME = 3,529 C.F.

PROPOSED SILT FENCE
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. a) WHEEL STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH PARKING SPACE.

THE STOPPING EDGE OF THE WHEEL STOP SHALL BE PLACED NO
CLOSER THAN TWO FEET FROM THE EDGES OF THE REQUIRED 
SIDEWALKS, PLANTER OR LANDSCAPE AREAS AND FROM BUILDING.

b) THE TWO FEET BEYOND THE WHEEL STOP MAY BE PAVED, SHELL
OR LANDSCAPED WITH GROUND COVER.

c) THE WHEEL STOP SHALL BE SECURED TO THE GROUND OR
PARKING AREA SURFACE,

d) THE WHEEL STOP SHALL BE COLOR DISTINCTIVE FROM THE 
PARKING SURFACE.

2. UTILITY PROVIDERS AND CONTRACTORS SHALL UPGRADE EXISTING
    WATER METERS AND SERVICE TO RESTAURANT AS NEEDED TO 
    PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SERVICE TO 2nd FLOOR DINING AREA AND
    ADDITIONAL RESTROOMS.
3. UTILITY PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
    OF CONSTRUCTION.
4. ELECTRICAL SERVICE SHALL BE UPGRADED AS NEEDED TO 
    ACCOMODATE ADDITIONS TO MECHANICAL / EQUIPMENT ROOM AND 
    ELEVATOR.

SIDEWALK

PLAN VIEW

WHEEL 
CONC.

(AS SHOWN ON PLAN)
SIGNS ARE TO BE LOCATED

STOP

$250 FINE

F.S. 318.14

2
R

E
V

IS
E

D
 P

E
R

 S
TA

FF
 C

O
M

M
E

N
TS

9/
1/

10
D

S

NOTES:
1. EXISTING INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY

PREPARED BY LEO MILLS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
2. ALL EXISTING CONTOUR DATA AND PROPOSED

SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED
LIDAR DATUM NAVD88.
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TYPICAL
BERM / RETENTION

SECTION X-X

CROSS SECTION

RETENTION
AREA BERM

0.
5'

BOB BERM
(ELEVATION VARIES - SEE PLAN)

4:1 SLOPE (TYP.) TOB/BERM ELEV = 1.8
4:1 SLOPE (TYP.)

EXISTING GROUND

2.0'
BERM
TO BE

SODDED

PLANTING
AREA
WIDTH

 VARIES

LANDSCAPE
BUFFER

EXISTING
SHELL
DRIVE

TO REMAIN

4:1 SLOPE (TYP.) MATCH EXISTING GRADE

3"
 M
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.
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X

SECT

X
SECT

CONSTRUCT SILT FENCE

TO BE
SODDED
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